the Chandni Chowk Branch of the State Bank of India and understands the
commercial laws.

3. The appellant was the defendant. The respondent was the plaintiff.

4. Suit was filed on the allegation that on various dates between September 2000 till 
April 2001 the plaintiff advanced loan aggregating Rs. 3,80,000/- (Rupees Three Lacs 
and Eighty Thousand only) to the defendant and it was agreed that the same shall 
carry interest @ 2% per month. It was pleaded that interest till June 2001 was paid 
by the defendant and from the month of July 2001 none was paid. It was stated that 
to clear the outstanding loan and interest which had accrued thereon till the month 
of November 2001, the defendant issued a cheque to the plaintiff bearing No. 
486047 dated 30.11.2001 in sum of Rs. 4,25,000/- (Rupees Four Lacs and Twenty Five 
Thousand only). The cheque was stated to be drawn on Jai Laxmi Cooperative Bank 
Ltd., Fateh Puri. It was pleaded that when presented for encashment the cheque 
was returned with the remark "account closed". Suit was filed seeking recovery of

Rs. 4,25,000/- (Rupees Four Lacs and Twenty Five Thousand only) and pre-suit
interest in sum of Rs. 1,50,000/- (Rupees One Lac and Fifty Thousand only). Total
value of the suit was Rs. 5,75,000/- (Rupees Five Lacs and Seventy Five Thousand
only).

5. Defence taken was that no loan was ever taken and no interest was ever paid. The
cheque was explained as without consideration. It was pleaded that the late
husband of the defendant was having an account with State Bank of India, Chandni
Chowk Branch and that in said connection the husband of the defendant came into